

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 828 OF 2007

ROOPINDER KAUR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURSIMRAN KAUR & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 18/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr.Adv.  
Ms.Shailja Sinha, Adv.  
Mr Vinay Kumar Garg,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

T.P. is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Vishal Anand)  
Sr.P.A.

(Mithlesh Gupta)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 828 OF 2007

ROOPINDER KAUR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURSIMRAN KAUR & ANR. Respondent(s)

ORDER

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

Since the issues raised in Probate Case No.524/2006 pending before the Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari and Probate Case No.1 of 2007 pending before the Haryana High Court are substantially similar and between the parties are pending other cases before Delhi High Court, we are of the view that, it will be in the interest of justice to transfer Probate Case No.1 of 2007 pending before the Punjab and Haryana High Court to Delhi with a direction that Probate Case No.524/2006 pending before the Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Delhi shall also stand transferred to Delhi High Court. Ordered accordingly.

The Registrar of Punjab and Haryana High Court and the Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Delhi are requested to transmit the record of the above Probate Cases to High Court of Delhi as early as possible but latest within two months from the date of receipt of this Order. After receipt of the record of the two cases, Delhi High Court shall try the cases simultaneously and dispose of the same by one order.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the above terms.

.....J  
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J  
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI  
DATED 18TH DECEMBER, 2009